Same Sex Marriage Election Study Detailed Tables

SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

1. Over the past few days some people have suggested that the federal government should call an election on the issue of same sex marriage. Specifically, they think the election should be about whether or not the
government should legislate same sex marriage allowing it to occur everywhere in Canada, even though it would not force religious institutions to perform this if they don’'t want to. Now, do you think having a federal
election called on this issue is justified or not justified?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SKIMN | ONT QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 132 97 68 381 247 87 272 416 303 461 551
Weighted Base 1012 134 98* 69* 384 250 78* 297 397 297 489 523
Justified 280 39 31 18 122 49 20 128 86 62 125 155
28% 29% 32% 27% 32% 20% 26% 43% 22% 21% 26% 30%
E E E HI
Not justified 720 94 66 50 259 195 55 166 307 230 361 359
1% 1% 67% 73% 68% 78% 70% 56% 7% 78% 74% 69%
BD G G
Don't know/Refused 13 1 1 0 3 5 3 3 4 4 3 10
1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
D
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H I
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 801 207 115 210 368 31 228 273 378
Weighted Base 1012 805 202 116 208 365 316 230 277 377
Justified 280 226 52 42 71 85 80 83 73 92
28% 28% 26% 36% 34% 23% 25% 36% 26% 24%
EF EF HI
Not justified 720 570 147 72 132 277 232 140 202 283
1% 1% 72% 62% 64% 76% 73% 61% 73% 75%
CD CD G G
Don't know/Refused 13 10 3 2 4 3 4 6 2 2
1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0
|
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Same Sex Marriage Election Study Detailed Tables
SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2A. And, if a federal election was actually called on the government legislating same sex marriage to allow it everywhere in Canada, but not forcing religious denominations to perform this if they do not want to,
based on what you know of the parties positions, which party would you most likely vote for?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 132 97 68 381 247 87 272 416 303 461 551
Weighted Base 1012 134 98* 69* 384 250 78* 297 397 297 489 523
The Conservative Party 239 27 39 20 96 30 25 52 86 95 144 94
24% 20% 40% 29% 25% 12% 33% 18% 22% 32% 30% 18%
E ADE E E AE GH K
The Liberals 337 42 21 25 155 65 29 109 133 94 154 183
33% 32% 21% 36% 40% 26% 37% 37% 33% 31% 31% 35%
B BE B

The New Democratic Party (NDP) 109 31 10 6 43 12 6 45 30 33 51 58

11% 23% 10% 9% 11% 5% 8% 15% 8% 11% 10% 11%
BCDEF E H

The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 72 0 0 0 0 72 0 20 36 16 37 36

7% - - - - 29% - 7% 9% 6% 8% 7%
ABCDF

The Green Party 37 6 5 0 11 12 3 16 17 5 17 20

4% 5% 6% - 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4%
| |

Some other party 36 10 2 5 13 6 0 12 15 7 15 21

4% 8% 2% 7% 3% 2% - 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
DEF F

Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 61 6 7 5 24 16 3 14 24 19 26 35
6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7%

Don't know/Refused 121 10 14 7 41 36 11 30 56 29 45 76
12% 8% 14% 11% 11% 14% 14% 10% 14% 10% 9% 14%

J

Canadian Ipsos-Reid Express
January 25-27, 2005

FINAL DATA




Same Sex Marriage Election Study Detailed Tables
SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2A. And, if a federal election was actually called on the government legislating same sex marriage to allow it everywhere in Canada, but not forcing religious denominations to perform this if they do not want to,
based on what you know of the parties positions, which party would you most likely vote for?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base 1012 801 207 115 210 368 311 228 273 378
Weighted Base 1012 805 202 116 208 365 316 230 277 377

The Conservative Party 239 182 56 21 53 90 72 46 72 91
24% 23% 28% 19% 26% 25% 23% 20% 26% 24%

The Liberals 337 284 53 38 64 110 125 67 82 156
33% 35% 26% 33% 31% 30% 40% 29% 30% 41%

B DE GH

The New Democratic Party (NDP) 109 92 16 11 20 39 39 33 37 28
1% 1% 8% 10% 10% 11% 12% 14% 14% 8%

| |

The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 72 59 11 9 11 31 21 17 26 22
7% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6%

The Green Party 37 28 10 3 9 13 12 11 9 14
4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4%

Some other party 36 26 10 5 9 12 8 9 13 11
4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3%

Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 61 46 15 9 13 25 12 16 18 13
6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 6% 3%

Don't know/Refused 121 88 32 19 28 45 27 31 20 41
12% 1% 16% 16% 14% 12% 8% 13% 7% 11%

F H
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Detailed Tables

Same Sex Marriage Election Study

SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2B. Well, which party would you say you are leaning towards?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT QUE ATL 1834 | 3554 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Undecided respondents
Unweighted Base 183 16 19 12 65 54 17 40 84 48 67 116
Weighted Base 182 17+ 21** 13 65* 52* 14** 44* 79* 48* 7* 111
The Conservative Party 18 1 2 4 7 3 0 3 8 5 8 10
10% 8% 8% 34% 11% 7% - 6% 10% 11% 11% 9%
The Liberals 27 4 3 0 12 6 2 8 11 8 5 23
15% 23% 16% - 18% 12% 16% 18% 14% 16% 7% 20%
J
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 5 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 2 4 2 4
3% - - - 3% 4% 12% - 2% 8% 3% 3%
The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 3 0 0 4
2% - - - - 8% - 2% 4% - - 4%
D
The Green Party 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
1% 8% - - 1% - - 5% - 3% -
Some other party 4 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 2 2
2% 5% 5% - 3% - - 4% 3% 3% 2%
Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 42 2 6 5 17 10 3 7 17 16 17 25
23% 12% 27% 40% 25% 18% 22% 16% 22% 33% 24% 22%
Don't know/Refused 78 7 9 3 25 27 7 23 35 14 35 44
43% 44% 44% 26% 38% 51% 50% 53% 44% 29% 49% 39%
|

Canadian Ipsos-Reid Express
January 25-27, 2005

FINAL DATA




Same Sex Marriage Election Study

SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2B. Well, which party would you say you are leaning towards?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: Undecided respondents
Unweighted Base 183 134 48 27 43 70 39 47 38 55
Weighted Base 182 134 47* 28** 41* 70* 39* 47* 38* 54*
The Conservative Party 18 13 5 3 3 5 6 3 6 5
10% 10% 10% 12% 8% 8% 15% 6% 17% 10%
The Liberals 27 22 4 6 7 9 5 8 8 10
15% 16% 10% 20% 16% 12% 14% 17% 21% 18%
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 5 4 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2
3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3%
The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 4 3 1 0 3 2 0 3 1 0
2% 2% 2% - 6% 2% - 6% 2% -
The Green Party 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
1% 2% - 8% - - - - 3% -
Some other party 4 3 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 1
2% 2% 2% - 6% 3% - 3% - 2%
Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 42 31 11 2 13 15 11 13 11 10
23% 23% 24% 7% 32% 22% 28% 27% 28% 19%
Don't know/Refused 78 56 23 14 12 35 15 18 9 26
43% 42% 49% 50% 30% 50% 38% 39% 25% 48%
D H
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Same Sex Marriage Election Study Detailed Tables
SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2A/B. And, if a federal election was actually called on the government legislating same sex marriage to allow it everywhere in Canada, but not forcing religious denominations to perform this if they do not want to,
based on what you know of the parties positions, which party would you most likely vote for?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents (Leaners Included)
Unweighted Base 1012 132 97 68 381 247 87 272 416 303 461 551
Weighted Base 1012 134 98* 69* 384 250 78* 297 397 297 489 523
The Conservative Party 257 28 41 24 104 34 25 55 94 101 152 104
25% 21% 42% 36% 27% 14% 33% 18% 24% 34% 31% 20%
ADE AE E E GH K
The Liberals 364 46 24 25 166 71 32 116 144 101 158 206
36% 35% 24% 36% 43% 29% 40% 39% 36% 34% 32% 39%
BE B J
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 114 31 10 6 45 14 8 45 32 36 53 62
1% 23% 10% 9% 12% 6% 10% 15% 8% 12% 11% 12%
BCDEF E H
The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 77 0 0 0 0 77 0 21 39 16 37 40
8% - - - - 31% - 7% 10% 6% 8% 8%
ABCDF |
The Green Party 40 7 5 0 12 12 3 18 17 5 19 20
4% 6% 6% - 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4%
| |
Some other party 40 11 3 5 15 6 0 12 18 8 18 22
4% 8% 3% 7% 4% 2% - 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
EF F
Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 42 2 6 5 17 10 3 7 17 16 17 25
4% 2% 6% 8% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5%
A
Don't know/Refused 78 7 9 3 25 27 7 23 35 14 35 44
8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 11% 9% 8% 9% 5% 7% 8%
|
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Same Sex Marriage Election Study Detailed Tables
SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2A/B. And, if a federal election was actually called on the government legislating same sex marriage to allow it everywhere in Canada, but not forcing religious denominations to perform this if they do not want to,
based on what you know of the parties positions, which party would you most likely vote for?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents (Leaners Included)

Unweighted Base 1012 801 207 115 210 368 311 228 273 378
Weighted Base 1012 805 202 116 208 365 316 230 277 377
The Conservative Party 257 195 61 25 56 95 78 49 78 97
25% 24% 30% 21% 27% 26% 25% 21% 28% 26%

The Liberals 364 306 57 44 71 118 130 75 90 166
36% 38% 28% 38% 34% 32% 41% 33% 32% 44%

B E GH

The New Democratic Party (NDP) 114 96 17 12 21 41 41 34 39 30
1% 12% 9% 10% 10% 11% 13% 15% 14% 8%

| |

The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 77 62 12 9 14 32 21 20 27 22
8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 10% 6%

The Green Party 40 30 10 6 9 13 12 11 10 14
4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%

Some other party 40 29 11 5 12 14 8 10 13 12
4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%

Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 42 31 11 2 13 15 11 13 11 10
4% 4% 6% 2% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3%

Don't know/Refused 78 56 23 14 12 35 15 18 9 26
8% 7% 1% 12% 6% 10% 5% 8% 3% 7%

A F F H H
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Same Sex Marriage Election Study Detailed Tables
SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2A/B. And, if a federal election was actually called on the government legislating same sex marriage to allow it everywhere in Canada, but not forcing religious denominations to perform this if they do not want to,
based on what you know of the parties positions, which party would you most likely vote for?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
DECIDED VOTER (Leaners Included) | | | |
Base: Decided Voters - Leaners Included
Unweighted Base 891 123 84 60 340 209 75 244 361 273 412 479
Weighted Base 892 124 83* 60* 342 214 68* 266 345 267 437 454
The Conservative Party 257 28 41 24 104 34 25 55 94 101 152 104
29% 23% 49% 41% 30% 16% 38% 20% 27% 38% 35% 23%
ADE AE E AE GH K
The Liberals 364 46 24 25 166 Il 32 116 144 101 158 206
41% 37% 29% 41% 49% 33% 47% 44% 42% 38% 36% 45%
ABE B J
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 114 31 10 6 45 14 8 45 32 36 53 62
13% 25% 12% 10% 13% 7% 12% 17% 9% 14% 12% 14%
BCDEF E H
The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 77 0 0 0 0 77 0 21 39 16 37 40
9% - - - - 36% - 8% 1% 6% 8% 9%
ABCDF |
The Green Party 40 7 5 0 12 12 3 18 17 5 19 20
4% 6% 7% - 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4%
C | |
Some other party 40 11 3 5 15 6 0 12 18 8 18 22
4% 9% 4% 8% 4% 3% - 4% 5% 3% 4% 5%
EF F
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Same Sex Marriage Election Study Detailed Tables
SAME SEX MARRIAGE ELECTION STUDY

2A/B. And, if a federal election was actually called on the government legislating same sex marriage to allow it everywhere in Canada, but not forcing religious denominations to perform this if they do not want to,
based on what you know of the parties positions, which party would you most likely vote for?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
DECIDED VOTER (Leaners Included)
[ [ [ [
Base: Decided Voters - Leaners Included
Unweighted Base 891 715 172 100 183 318 285 197 253 341
Weighted Base 892 719 169 100* 182 314 290 198 257 341
The Conservative Party 257 195 61 25 56 95 78 49 78 97
29% 27% 36% 25% 31% 30% 27% 25% 30% 28%
A
The Liberals 364 306 57 44 71 118 130 75 90 166
41% 43% 34% 44% 39% 38% 45% 38% 35% 49%
B GH
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 114 96 17 12 21 41 41 34 39 30
13% 13% 10% 12% 11% 13% 14% 17% 15% 9%
| |
The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 77 62 12 9 14 32 21 20 27 22
9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 11% 6%
The Green Party 40 30 10 6 9 13 12 11 10 14
4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Some other party 40 29 11 5 12 14 8 10 13 12
4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4%
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